59103 (the LESSEE), for the lease of six (6) vehicles. 

The terms of this agreement is for a period of 12 months from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009, 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth below: 

1)  RENTAL:  The LESSEE shall pay to the LESSOR a monthly rental of THREE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($375.00) per vehicle (6 vehicles) for a total of 
TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($27,000.00), paid on an annual basis. 

2)  MAINTENANCE:  The LESSEE will bear all expense of maintaining the leased 
vehicle in good operating condition.   The LESSEE shall provide and pay for all gasoline, oil, 
maintenance, washing, tire and battery replacements, and all necessary repairs other than those

[...]

recommendations, selection of each School Resource Officer is within the sole discretion of the 
Chief of Police.  Two officers will be assigned to the four Billings Public Middle Schools. 

In return for services provided by the two officers, the Billings School District will pay to 
the City of Billings the sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) by July 30, 2008. 

PROGRAM ASSESSMENT 

The School Resource Officer Program will be assessed annually, and the evaluation will be 
conducted jointly between the Billings Police Department and Billings Public Schools.  The 
following areas, at a minimum, will be used to evaluate the program:

[...]

through June 30, 2009 unless renewed by agreement of both parties or terminated as provided 
herein.   

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

Either party may terminate this agreement upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other 
party.  If this agreement is terminated by School District #2, then the full balance of the Fifty 
Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) will be retained by the City of Billings in order to maintain the 
middle school  SRO program.  If the agreement is terminated by the City of Billings, then the 
pro-rated balance of the Fifty Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) will be refunded to School 
District #2.  The pro-rated balance will be based on the total number of school days for the 
2008/2009 school year and the number of school days remaining after the date of termination of 
the agreement.   

NOTICES

[...]

recommendations, selection of each School Resource Officer is within the sole discretion of the 
Chief of Police.  One officer will be assigned to each of the three Billings Public High Schools.   

In return for services provided by the three officers, the Billings School District will pay to 
the City of Billings the sum of Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($62,400) by July 30, 
2008. 

PROGRAM ASSESSMENT 

The School Resource Officer Program will be assessed annually, and the evaluation will be 
conducted jointly between the Billings Police Department and Billings Public Schools.  The 
following areas, at a minimum, will be used to evaluate the program:

[...]

through June 30, 2009, unless renewed by agreement of both parties or terminated as provided 
herein.   

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

Either party may terminate this agreement upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other 
party.  If this agreement is terminated by School District #2, then the full balance of the Sixty 
Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($62,400) will be retained by the City of Billings in order 
to maintain the high school SRO program.  If the agreement is terminated by the City of Billings, 
then the pro-rated balance of the Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($62,400) will be 
refunded to School District #2.  The pro-rated balance will be based on the total number of 
school days for the 2008/2009 school year and the number of school days remaining after the 
date of termination of the agreement.   

NOTICES

[...]

“Service Area” means the present boundaries of the Grantor, and shall include any additions 
thereto by annexation or other legal means, subject to the exceptions in subsection 3.9. 

“Standard Installation” is defined as any service installation that can be completed using a 
Drop of one hundred twenty five (125) feet or less.  

“Subscriber” means any Person who lawfully receives Cable Service of the Cable System.  

“Video Programming” means any programming provided by, or generally considered 
comparable to programming provided by a television broadcast station.